Defendants from June 30, 2023 to March 29, 2024. The Plaintiff also made six (6) 

payments of $999.00 between November 10 and November 17, 2023, and an 

additional payment of $4,000.00 on April 8, 2024. In total, the Plaintiff paid 

$199,803.24 to the Defendants over the course of two hundred and eighty-five (285) 

days (collectively, “Payments”) The Plaintiff calculates that the annualized interest 

rate on the Agreement as 51.96% for that thirty-eight (38) week period. 

In the Complaint, the Plaintiff asserts four claims for relief against the 

Defendants.